

Republic of the Philippines Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

May 27, 2024

REGION MEMORANDUM ESSD-2024-069

WORKSHOP ON THE VALIDATION OF THE GUIDELINES ON AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES AND CONDUCT OF LEARNERS' CONVERGENCE PH 2024

To: Schools Division Superintendents

1. Pursuant to Memorandum OM-OUOPS -2024-11-04219 titled **"Workshop on** the Validation of the Guidelines of After-School Activities and Conduct of Learner's Convergence PH 2024" which will be conducted on June 4-8, 2024 at DepEd Ecotech Center, Cebu City, the participants of this region are below:

Name	Position	Division	Remarks
1. Junevar Bautista	PDO 1	Koronadal	Alternate of RYFC to
			lead the Learncon ph
			2024
2. John Bayugos	PDO 1	Tacurong	PSTP President
3. Jewil Kate U. Valmonte	RSSLG Pres.	Cotabato	Requested by the
			Central Office

2. The activity aims to discuss the preparations for the Learn Con PH 2024 to provide appropriate guidance to the members of the Technical Working Group (TWG) who will serve the LearnCon PH 2024 on July 8-13, 2024 in Lapu-lapu, Cebu City.

3. Learner Formation Coordinator of Cotabato Division and concerned school head will facilitate the arrangement and determine source of expenses of travel of Jewil Kate U. Valmonte including submission of Parent's Consent. Thus, her chaperones will be the two companions for the event.

4. Travelling expenses and incidentals of the participants shall be charged from their respective local funds or School MOOE, LSP 2023 continuing fund or 2024, LSB-SEF, or any available funds subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

5. For queries/clarification, see attached memorandum or contact the Regional Learner Formation Coordinator at 09649304626 or ismael.ngitngit001@deped.gov.ph

6. For immediate dissemination and compliance.

ROCAFORT Director ル



Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893 Website: depedroxii.org Email: region12@deped.gov.ph



Republic of the Philippines Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure: None Reference: Memorandum OM-OUOPS 2024-11-04219 Allotment: MOOE or SEF-LSP 2023 continuing fund To be indicated in the perpetual index under the following subjects: LEARNER FORMATION

INN/ESSD-PSS/RM/WORKSHOP ON THE VALIDATION OF AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES AND CONDUCT OF LEARNER'S CONVERGENCE PH 2024/078/May 27, 2024



Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893 Website: depedroxii.org Email: region12@deped.gov.ph